

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SET FOR OCTOBER 11, 2018 AT 7 PM**

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

EDMUND ZAGORSKI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TONY PARKER, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

KELLEY J. HENRY\*  
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public Defender  
AMY D. HARWELL  
Asst. Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
RICHARD TENNENT  
KATHERINE DIX  
JAY O. MARTIN  
Asst. Federal Public Defenders  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Phone: (615) 736-5047  
Fax: (615) 736-5265  
\*Counsel of Record

October 9, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. “It’s been described by experts for the Plaintiffs very well.” T.E. 2070. The factual predicate of <i>Glossip</i> is conclusively repudiated by the record in this case. The “expert” relied upon by this court changed his testimony in the court below and now agrees with the science as presented by Zagorski and the other plaintiffs .....	3
a. The unassailable and credited proof from four eminent experts and eleven witnesses to execution establish the certainty that Tennessee’s lethal injection protocol will cause severe pain, mental anguish and needless suffering.....	3
i. Dr. Craig Stevens and the fundamental principles of neuropharmacology .....	4
ii. Dr. David Greenblatt, the nation’s leading researcher on midazolam made clear that inmates will experience severe pain and needless suffering under the Tennessee midazolam-based protocol.....	6
iii. Dr. Mark Edgar corroborates Dr. Greenblatt and establishes the certainty that inmates injected with midazolam will experience pulmonary edema .....	8
iv. Eye-witnesses confirmed that inmates executed with midazolam suffered pulmonary edema .....	9
v. “There is no debate about midazolam.” Dr. David Lubarsky ratified the prior expert testimony: inmates will suffer severe pain and needless suffering.....	10
vi. The eleven eye-witnesses to execution all observed clear signs that inmates were sensate, awake and aware .....	13

vii.	The eleven eye-witnesses were not impeached, and cast significant doubt on reports that executions were free of problems.....	14
viii.	Midazolam is not the functional equivalent of sodium thiopental or pentobarbital .....	14
ix.	A summary of the findings of the four experts, supported by the eleven eye-witnesses: severe pain, mental anguish and needless suffering is certain .....	15
b.	Dr. Roswell Lee Evans (1) concedes the validity of the inmate’s science, and (2) retreats from his opinions in <i>Glossip</i> .....	16
c.	The proof is clear: there is a certainty of severe pain, mental anguish, and needless suffering.....	18
II.	The Tennessee Supreme Court’s holding: The 8th Amendment does not categorically forbid States from imposing cruel and unusual punishments. Rather, the 8th Amendment is only triggered if the citizen meets the “prerequisite” of showing the availability of a different method. The State has no burden, the lower court holds .....	18
a.	A history of pentobarbital and Tennessee .....	19
	REASON THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	22
I.	There is an unconstitutional certainty that inmates executed under Tennessee’s three-drug protocol will suffer suffocation from vecuronium bromide, pain from potassium chloride, and suffering from pulmonary edema in violation of <i>Baze</i> , <i>Wilkerson</i> , <i>Kemmler</i> and <i>Graham</i> .....	22
a.	<i>Baze</i> , <i>Glossip</i> and the 8th Amendment have been misinterpreted by the Tennessee courts to overrule <i>Wilkerson</i> , <i>Kemmler</i> and <i>Graham</i> .....	24
b.	A majority of this court recognizes that the 8th Amendment categorically prohibits certain methods of execution; indeed it appears that no less than seven justices have condemned methods of execution that would be torturous.....	26
c.	<i>Certiorari</i> is proper to address the misapplication of <i>Baze</i> and <i>Glossip</i> , and to establish the proper Eighth Amendment analysis that should be applied to claims that there is a certainty of severe pain, mental anguish and needless suffering.....	28

II. Secrecy, misdirection, equivocation by state actors, and the inherent unworkability of *Glossip*, denied Zagorski fundamental due process in the development of his proof of a feasible and readily implemented alternative to the 3-drug midazolam based protocol ..... 30

    a. *Glossip* fails to define “feasible” and “readily implemented” which has led to confusion..... 32

    b. Tennessee’s holding that inmates’ burden cannot be fulfilled through indirect proof is imposes new limitations on Eighth Amendment protections ..... 34

    c. Plaintiffs were prohibited from discovering and presenting direct proof of the availability of pentobarbital because of state secrecy laws..... 34

    d. State-created obstacles to direct proof modifies and/or relieves inmates of their burden to prove a feasible and readily implemented alternative ..... 35

    e. *Glossip* did not define nature of the proof..... 35

    f. State court finds that *Glossip* relieves the State of any obligation to search for a suitable first drug ..... 36

III. Where Tennessee Courts have tethered access to the courts to successful challenge under the Eighth Amendment, this Court must grant certiorari to clarify that inmates’ right to access the courts is a fundamental right..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 680 F. App’x 894, 916-17 (11th Cir.)....	38
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1521 (2017) .....	38
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 822 (1977) .....	37
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F. 3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2015), cert granted, 138 S. Ct. 1706 (U.S. April 30, 2018) (No. 17-8151) .....	36, 40
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 962, 966 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	38
<i>Estate of Lockett by &amp; through Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098, 1109–10 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	37
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	24, 25, 37
<i>In Re: Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 347 (1996). .....	37
<i>Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2298, 198 L. Ed. 2d 751 (2017).....	28
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 17-00179, slip op. at 57, 2017 WL 1381663 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 15, 2017) .....	38
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 89 (1987).....	37
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879) .....	22, 24, 25, 27

**STATE CASES**

*Abdur’Rahman, et al. v. Parker, et al.*, No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV (Tenn. 2018).  
.....*passim*

*West v. Schofield*, 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. March 28, 2017)..... 22

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 2

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 2

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 2, 37
